recognition of the need for time compression of audio/video source information or of the transmission of time compressed audio/video source information in a burst time period, let alone of applicant's specifically claimed apparatus and method for doing so. In fact, Izeki et al. teaches away from applicant's claimed invention by focussing on the end result of producing an analog master tape within the apparatus (see column 6, line 60 through column 7, line 3 of Izeki et al.). The element 80 of Izeki et al., cited by the Examiner as being the equivalent of applicant's claimed output means, is nothing more than an interface to a storage device such as a magnetic tape (see column 6, lines 62-63 and column 8, lines 30-31 of Izeki et al., for example.) Neither interface 80 of Izeki et al. nor any other element described in that reference has the capability of applicant's specifically claimed output means to serially transmit a time compressed representation of audio/video source information away from the audio/video tranceiver in a burst time period that is shorter than a time period associated with real time viewing of the audio/video source information. Regardless of applicant's acknowledgment is his specification as to the commercial availability of components from which his invention could be fabricated, any attempted combination of these components, as suggested by the Examiner, in the apparatus taught by Izeki et al. would amount to a reconstruction of applicant's invention using hindsight. It is well settled law that in making a determination as to obviousness, the references must be read without the benefit of applicant's teachings. In re Meng, 181 USPQ 94, 97 (CCPA, 1974); In re Clifton, 527 F.2d 1226, 1888 USPQ 365 (CCPA, 1976).

Eggers et al. adds nothing to the teachings of Izeki et al. so as to render applicant's claims obvious. Rather, Eggers et al. is directed to an analog system for use by hotels that permits guests to access video programs, for example, from a central video library, much as audio recordings are selected from a jukebox. A limited number of video playback devices are provided at the central video library. The playback devices are connected to a common cable network that permits a hotel guest to view a selected video

program on his or her display terminal. The emphasis of the Eggers et al. reference is on a mechanical video cartridge handler that serves to mechanically retrieve a selected video cartridge from the central video library for playback on one of the centrally located playback devices. Like Izeki et al., the Eggers et al. reference contains absolutely no showing or suggestion whatsoever of time compression of audio/video source information or of the burst transmission of that time compressed audio/video source information, as specifically taught and claimed by applicant. Thus, it is applicant's position that combining these references as suggested by the Examiner would again amount to a recontruction of applicant's invention using hindsight. Even assuming arguendo that the references could be combined without the benefit of applicant's teachings, it is submitted that they cannot be combined in an operative fashion since Izeki et al. is directed to a digital system and Eggers et al. is directed to an incompatible analog system. In re Lintner, 458 F.2d 1013, 173 USPQ 560, 562 (CCPA, 1972); In re Regel, 526 F.2d 139, 188 USPQ 136 (CCPA, 1975); In re Jansson, 609 F.2d 996, 20 USPQ 976 (CCPA, 1979). Moreover, any such combination would still fail to yield applicant's specifically claimed invention, again for the reasons set forth in detail hereinabove.

In view of the foregoing amendments and remarks, it is respectfully submitted that applicant's pending claims 27-41, 43-68, 70-113, 115-129, and 131-194 are clearly patentable over the references of record, taken alone or in any combination, and that this application is now in condition for allowance. Favorable action is accordingly solicited.

Respectfully submitted, Richard A. Lang

William E. Hein-Patent Attorney #26,465

August 28, 1995 (970) 667-6741 Loveland, Colorado



# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office Address: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

07/976,542 11/16/92 LANG	R 284
	EXAMINER
	NGUYEN, H
26M2/1128	ART UNIT PAPER NUMBER
WILLIAM E. HEIN ATTORNEY AT LAW	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
P.O. BOX 335	20
LOVELAND, COLORADO 80539	2615
•	DATE MAILED:
This is a communication from the examiner in charge of your application.  COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS	11/28/95
A shortened statutory period for response to this action is set to expire month Failure to respond within the period for response will cause the application to become abar	(
Part I THE FOLLOWING ATTACHMENT(S) ARE PART OF THIS ACTION:	
	Notice of Draftsman's Patent Drawing Review, PTO-948. Notice of Informal Patent Application, PTO-152.
Part II SUMMARY OF ACTION	
1. Claims 27-4/, 43-68, 70-113, 115-12-	Tand 131-194 re pending in the application.
Of the above, claims	are withdrawn from consideration.
2. Claims 1-26, 42, 69, 114 and 130	have been cancelled.
3, Claims	
4. Claims 27-41, 43-68, 70-113, 115-129	7 and 131-194 are rejected.
5. Cialms	
6. Claims	are subject to restriction or election requirement.
7. This application has been filed with informal drawings under 37 C.F.R. 1.85 which	n are acceptable for examination purposes.
8. Formal drawings are required in response to this Office action.	
The corrected or substitute drawings have been received on are ☐ acceptable; ☐ not acceptable (see explanation or Notice of Draftsman's F	Under 37 C.F.R. 1.84 these drawings Patent Drawing Review, PTO-948).
10. ☐ The proposed additional or substitute sheet(s) of drawings, filed onexaminer; ☐ disapproved by the examiner (see explanation).	, has (have) been
11. The proposed drawing correction, filed, has been	pproved; 🔲 disapproved (see explanation).
12. Acknowledgement is made of the claim for priority under 35 U.S.C. 119. The cer been filed in parent application, serial no; filed on	
13. Since this application apppears to be in condition for allowance except for formal accordance with the practice under Ex parte Quayle, 1935 C.D. 11; 453 O.G. 213	• •
14. Other	

EXAMINER'S ACTION

-2-

Serial Number: 976,542

Art Unit: 2615

The following is a quotation of 35 U.S.C. § 103 which forms the basis for all obviousness rejections set forth in this Office action:

A patent may not be obtained though the invention is not identically disclosed or described as set forth in section 102 of this title, if the differences between the subject matter sought to be patented and the prior art are such that the subject matter as a whole would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which said subject matter pertains. Patentability shall not be negatived by the manner in which the invention was made.

Subject matter developed by another person, which qualifies as prior art only under subsection (f) or (g) of section 102 of this title, shall not preclude patentability under this section where the subject matter and the claimed invention were, at the time the invention was made, owned by the same person or subject to an obligation of assignment to the same person.

- Claims 27-41,43-68,70-113,115-129 and 131-194 are rejected under 35 U.S.C. § 103 as being unpatentable over Izeki et al in view of the admitted prior art in the specification at pages 7-8 and Eggers et al for the same reason as set forth in the previous office action, paper No 16.
- Claim 101 is rejected under 35 U.S.C. § 103 as being unpatentable over Izeki et al in view of the admitted prior art in the specification and Eggers et al as applied to claim 98 above, and further in view of Muramoto et all for the same reason as set forth in the previous office action , paper No. 16.

Serial Number: 976,542

-3-

Art Unit: 2615

Langer

#### Response to Amendment

Applicant's arguments filed Aug 28,1995 have been fully considered but they are not deemed to be persuasive.

In Remarks at pages 6-7, applicant argues that Izeki et al fails to teach that the video/audio source information are a time compressed representation having an associated burst time period that is shorter than the time required to effect real time viewing of the video/audio source information. The examiner admits that Izeki et al fails to specifically teach that, the video/audio information are time- compressed . However, it is noted that the technique and concept and even the device for compressing the information at high compression ratio for purpose of saving space on a storage medium and increasing the storage capacity of the storage medium are well known in the art as well as available in market at the time of the invention was made as admitted by the applicant in the specification at pages 7-8. Therefore, with the benefit of increasing the storage capacity of a storage medium, one of ordinary skill in the art would be motivated to use the well known compressing means as admitted by the applicant for compressing the video/audio information of Izeki et al at a high compression ratio so that the video/audio information of a real time period (the time required for viewing video information) can be compressed in a burst time period (a very short time period ) in order to increase the storage

Serial Number: 976,542

•

Art Unit: 2615

capacity of the storage medium of Izeki et al, and as a result, the compresses video/audio information are transmitted with the period that they are compressed into. Since the combination or modification of the Izeki et al with the compressing means is suggested and disclosed by the prior art at as admitted by the applicant, the combination of Izeki et al and the prior art admitted by the applicant is proper

In Remarks at page 8, applicant argues that " even assuming arguendo that the references could be combined without benefit of applicant's teachings, it is submitted that they cannot be combined in an operative fashion since Izeki et al. is directed to a digital system and Eggers et al. is directed to an incompatible analog system". In response, it is submitted that employing an A/D converter means to converting a analog video/audio information to a digital video/audio information is well known in the art and as shown by Izeki et al. Therefore , the Izeki et al. system would be compatible with the Eggers system by converting the analog video/audio signal of the Eggers into digital video/audio signal for processing, editing and storing . Since it is well known that the digital signal would provide a high quality more than an analog signal, one of ordinary skill in the art would be motivated combine Izeki et al with Eggers in order to improve the quality of the video/audio signal.

Serial Number: 976,542

-5-

Art Unit: 2615

Light

THIS ACTION IS MADE FINAL. Applicant is reminded of the extension of time policy as set forth in 37 C.F.R. § 1.136(a).

A SHORTENED STATUTORY PERIOD FOR RESPONSE TO THIS FINAL ACTION IS SET TO EXPIRE THREE MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF THIS ACTION. IN THE EVENT A FIRST RESPONSE IS FILED WITHIN TWO MONTHS OF THE MAILING DATE OF THIS FINAL ACTION AND THE ADVISORY ACTION IS NOT MAILED UNTIL AFTER THE END OF THE THREE-MONTH SHORTENED STATUTORY PERIOD, THEN THE SHORTENED STATUTORY PERIOD WILL EXPIRE ON THE DATE THE ADVISORY ACTION IS MAILED, AND ANY EXTENSION FEE PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 1.136(a) WILL BE CALCULATED FROM THE MAILING DATE OF THE ADVISORY ACTION. IN NO EVENT WILL THE STATUTORY PERIOD FOR RESPONSE EXPIRE LATER THAN SIX MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF THIS FINAL ACTION.

- 6. The information disclosure statement is not considered because the IDS fails to be provided with a petition, fee and certification of timely filed.
- 7. Any inquiry concerning this communication or earlier communications from the examiner should be directed to Huy Nguyen whose telephone number is (703) 305-4775.

November 27, 1995

SUPERVISORY PATENT EXAMINER **GROUP 2600** 



Document 79-6

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Address: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE	FIRST NAMED APPLICANT		TA	TORNEY DOCKET NO.
07/976	,542 11/16	792 LANG		R	204
			MGI	JYEN H	
		28M2/0625 7		ε	XAMINER
	ME. HEIN .			•	
P.O. B	EY AT LAW Ny 335			ART UNIT	PAPER NUMBER
	ND, COLORADO	80539		2615	21
		٦	, DATE MAIL	.ED:	06/25/96

#### **NOTICE OF ABANDONMENT**

Γh	is ap	plication is abandoned in view of:
١.		Applicant's failure to respond to the Office letter, mailed
2.	ÛX	Applicant's letter of express abandonment which is in compliance with 37 C.F.R. 1.138.
3.		Applicant's failure to timely file the response received within the period set in the Office letter.
1.		Applicant's failure to pay the required Issue fee within the statutory period of 3 months from the mailing date of of the Notice of Allowance.
		☐ The issue fee was received on
		☐ The issue fee has not been received in Allowed Files Branch as of
		In accordance with 35 U.S.C. 151, and under the provisions of 37 C.F.R. 1.316(b), applicant(s) may petition the Commissioner to accept the delayed payment of the Issue fee if the delay in payment was unavoidable. The petition must be accompanied by the Issue fee, unless it has been previously submitted, in the amount specified by 37 C.F.R. 1.17(i), and a verified showing as to the causes of the delay.
		If applicant(s) never received the Notice of Allowance, a petition for a new Notice of Allowance and withdrawal of the holding of abandonment may be appropriate in view of Delgar Inc. v. Schuyler, 172 U.S.P.Q. 513.
5.		Applicant's failure to timely correct the drawings and/or submit new or substitute formal drawings by as required in the last Office action.   The corrected and/or substitute drawings were received on
6.		The reason(s) below.

SUPERVISORY PATENT EXAMINER
GROUP 2600

PTO-1432 (Rev. 4/93)

Ø	11/62495	S PATENT	DATE	<del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>	PATENT NUMBE			MN	DON	
SERIAL NUMBER 08/624, 958	FILING E 03/28/9	DATE CLASS	86	SUBCLA6	s 4 109	g G	260		EXAMINER	
ρRICHARD A.	LANG, CAV							7		<u>: 4 ( ) 4</u>
FLICAN					•					
#**CONTINUING DATA***********************************										
# # 1						ς.			¥.	
**FOREIGN/ VERIFIED	PCT APPLIC	ATIONS*:	*******	: #: #:						÷
-	•		,							
		,	. , .		٠					
: Doppiem et	LING LICEN	GE GBAN	". Emp. of toe							
COMMETCH LT		CAPT CHALLIA	(ED 05702	2/96	•					
Foreign priority claime		no AS	STATE OR	SHEETS DRWGS.	TOTAL CLAIMS	INDEP.	FILING RECEIV		ATTORNEY'S	
Foreign priority claime 35 USC 119 condition Verified and Acknowle RICHAR	d	no AS FILE	STATE OR COUNTRY	SHEETS			RECEIV		ATTORNEYS DOCKET NO 377	
Foreign priority claims 35 USC 119 condition Verified and Acknowle RICHAR C/O INS 500 SAN SAN FR	d □ yes □ s met □ yes □ dged Examiner's in	no no no File  ECHNOLOG  SUITE 503  ORNIA 941	STATE OR COUNTRY AZ PIES, INC.,	SHEETS DRWGS. 4	CLAIMS 164	CLAIMS 12	RECEIV \$2,3	ED 10.00	DOCKET NO	
Foreign priority claims 35 USC 119 condition Verified and Acknowle RICHAR C/O INS 500 SAN SAN FR	d yes de met yes de met yes de met de yes de	no no no File  ECHNOLOG  SUITE 503  ORNIA 941	STATE OR COUNTRY AZ PIES, INC.,	SHEETS DRWGS. 4	CLAIMS 164	CLAIMS 12	RECEIV \$2,3	ED 10.00 INFORM	DOCKETNO 377 377	
Foreign priority claims 35 USC 119 condition Verified and Acknowle RICHAR C/O INS 500 SAN SAN FR	d yes de met yes de met yes de met de yes de	no no no File  ECHNOLOG  SUITE 503  ORNIA 941	STATE OR COUNTRY AZ PIES, INC.,	SHEETS DRWGS. 4	CLAIMS 164	CLAIMS 12	RECEIV \$2,3	ED 10.00 INFORM	DOCKET NO	
Foreign priority claims 35 USC 119 condition Verified and Acknowle RICHAR C/O INS 500 SAN SAN FR BURST TRA	d yes de met yes de met yes de met yes de met de yes de	no no no File  ECHNOLOG  SUITE 503  ORNIA 941	STATE OR COUNTRY AZ PIES, INC.,	SHEETS DRWGS. 4	CLAIMS 164	CLAIMS 12	RECEIV \$2,3	ED 10.00 INFORM	DOCKETNO 377 377	
Foreign priority claims 35 USC 119 condition Verified and Acknowle RICHAR C/O INS 500 SAN SAN FR  BURST TRA	d yes de met yes de met yes de met yes de met de yes de	no n	STATE OR COUNTRY AZ PIES, INC.,	SHEETS DRWGS. 4	CLAIMS 164	CLAIMS 12	RECEIV \$2,3	ED 10.00 INFORM  MM/PAT.&	DOCKET NO 377  1ATION  TM—PTO-436	
Foreign priority claims 35 USC 119 condition Verified and Acknowle RICHAR C/O INS 500 SAN SAN FR  BURST TRA	d yes de met yes de met yes de met de yes de	no n	STATE OR COUNTRY AZ PIES, INC.,	SHEETS DRWGS. 4	CLAIMS 164	DIO/V U.S. DEP	RECEIV \$2,3	ED 10.00 INFORM MM/PAT.& Applicatio	DOCKET NO 377  1ATION  TM—PTO-436	
Foreign priority claims 35 USC 119 condition Verified and Acknowle RICHAR C/O INS 500 SAN SAN FR  BURST TRA	d yes de met yes de met yes de met yes de met de yes de	no no no FILE  ECHNOLOG  SUITE 503  ORNIA 941  APPARATI	STATE OR COUNTRY AZ PIES, INC.,	SHEETS DRWGS. 4	CLAIMS 164	DIO/V U.S. DEP	RECEIV \$2,3	ED 10.00 INFORM MM/PAT.& Applicatio	DOCKET NO 377  1ATION  TM—PTO-438  INS Examiner	
Foreign priority claims 35 USC 119 condition Verified and Acknowle RICHAR C/O INS 500 SAN SAN FR  BURST TRA	d	no no no FILE  ECHNOLOG  SUITE 503  ORNIA 941  APPARATI	STATE OR COUNTRY AZ PLES, INC., 11  JS AND ME	SHEETS DRWGS. 4	CLAIMS 164	DTO/V U.S. DEP	RECEIV \$2,3	INFORM  Applicatio LAIMS AL  DRAW	DOCKET NO 377  1ATION  TM—PTO-438  INS Examiner LLOWED  Print Claim	
Foreign priority claims 35 USC 119 condition Verified and Acknowle RICHAR C/O INS 500 SAN SAN FR  BURST TRA	d yes de met yes de met yes de met yes de met de yes de	no no no FILE  ECHNOLOG  SUITE 503  ORNIA 941  APPARATI	STATE OR COUNTRY AZ PLES, INC., 11  JS AND ME	SHEETS DRWGS. 4	CLAIMS 164	DTO/V U.S. DEP	RECEIV \$2,3	INFORM  Applicatio	DOCKET NO 377  1ATION  TM—PTO-438  INS Examiner LLOWED  Print Claim	L (Rev.1)
Foreign priority claims 35 USC 119 condition Verified and Acknowle RICHAR C/O INS 500 SAN SAN FR  BURST TRA	d	no no no FILE  ECHNOLOG  SUITE 503  ORNIA 941  APPARATI	STATE OR COUNTRY AZ PLES, INC., 11  JS AND ME	SHEETS DRWGS. 4	CLAMS 164	DIG/V U.S. DEP	RECEIV \$2,3	INFORM  Applicatio LAIMS AL  DRAW	DOCKET NO 377  1ATTON  TM—PTO-438  INS Examiner LLOWED  Print Claim	L (Rev.1)
Foreign priority claims 35 USC 119 condition Verified and Acknowle R1CHAR C/O INS 500 SAN FR BURST TRA	d	no no no FILE  ECHNOLOG  SUITE 503  ORNIA 941  APPARATI	STATE OR COUNTRY AZ PLES, INC., 11  JS AND ME	SHEETS DRWGS. 4	OR AL	DIG/V U.S. DEP	RECEIV \$2, 3	INFORM  Applicatio LAIMS AL  DRAW	DOCKET NO 377  1ATTON  TM—PTO-438  INS Examiner LLOWED  Print Claim	L (Flev.1

Case	06-cv-00019-MH	P Document 79-6 Filed 12/0	9/2006 ** Page 10 of 40
	IR/ <b>624</b> 9	PATENT APPLICATION	APPROVED FOR LICENSE
			INITIALS
		08624958	
	Date Entered Our ited	CONTENTS	Date Received
	nted		Mailed
	11/	abandoned	•
	1	. Application Prints papers.	
	22.	PRe amet, F	3-28-96
	<u> 23.</u>	IDS PCFS.	8-8-9
	<del>Z</del> Y•	Interview Summany	8-30-96
	<u> </u>	telition to Waraw Attorney	9-11-96 Shw
	36.	Jetition Pranted	9-17-96 Sys)
	2-18-927.	Final Kes 3mps	_ 2-20-97/NDN
	<u></u>	ext of time (d)	1-18-41
	9-2-97 320 1	tritenia Bumana	8/29/97
		Notice of Abod.	
	<u>3).</u> 1: <u>3).</u> 1:		
	<u>33.</u> 1		
	34.1		•
	35,1		
	36.1		
	<u>37.</u> 1		·
	39.1	<u> </u>	
	40.2	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	41.2		
	42.2 43.2	·	
	77.2	-	
	45,2	•	
	46.2		
	47.2		
	48.2		
	49.2		
	<u></u>	•	
	<u>3</u>	i	
	<u>52.3</u>	•	
RESTRICTION OF	The state of the s	(ERONT)	•

POSITION	ID NO.	DATE
CLASSIFIER		= .1 /1
EXAMINER	ym	47619
TYPIST	5700	5-2-17
VERIFIER	342	9.3
CORPS CORR.		
SPEC. HAND		
FILE MAINT.	·	
DRAFTING		

### INDEX OF CLAIMS

Los	alm				Date	Date				
۳						*	_	٦		
<del>-a</del>	riginal	13	٦			1		١		
Final	·5	1/1					ı	1		
1 1	. 0	1				3,		اے		
$\Box$	O	ζ.		1.		101	1/	٦		
	8	2		-			-₩	٦		
$\vdash$	-					102	١.,	4		
	3	$\nabla$				103	ĽĽ			
	1	1				104	L			
	3	1				109	П	,		
	8	£				106	П	~		
$\vdash$	X	1	<del> </del>	-			Н	4		
-		7	<u> </u>			107	H	4		
L	8	$\Delta$	<u> </u>			108	Щ	_		<u></u>
1_ !	3	1	<u> </u>			109	Ш			
	10	$\overline{}$				110	П	_		
	K	1	_			///	#	7	_	
-		-/-	<u> </u>				₩	4		
	18	7	<u> </u>	L		112	Щ.	_		
	18	1				112	11			
	4	1				14	IN			
<u>                                     </u>	75	/~	<del>                                     </del>		<del></del>	115	#1	۲		
<b> </b>	12	7				11.7	₩	4		
	16	7	<u> </u>			116	Ц			
:	1	/				117	11			
	10	1				118	П			
<u> </u>	10					118	H	٦		
-	16	7		_		119	11	4		
	20	/				120	11			
	181	K	·			121	П			
-	28	/-			_	112	#+	-		
-		-	_		-	122 125	₩	-		
<u></u>	23	7	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	12	Щ	4		
	24		ſ			124	Ш			L
	X					125	Ш			
	26	1				126	Ш	٦		
1	27		<u></u>	-	<u> </u>	127	H	-		
-		W		<u> </u>		127	H	-		
<u></u>	28	1				128	Ш			
	29		1			从从	٧	1		
	30	П	_	-		79.0	1			
_	31	1	<del>                                     </del>		-	131	<del>  -</del>	-		
<b> </b>				_	<u> </u>	77	7	4	L	
_	32	LL				171	Ш			
	33	11	1			133				
	34	$\sqcap$				174	1	Г	$\overline{}$	
-	35	+-	<del>                                     </del>		_	112		١.,		<b></b>
-		<del>├-</del> ├-	<del> </del>		├	196 197	Н	-		
_	36	Ш.	ļ	_	<u> </u>	V 76	Ш	_		<u> </u>
L	37	Ш	L_		L_	V27	IJ		L	L
	38	IT			,	138	П			
	39	$\vdash$	<del>                                     </del>	_	-	199		-		
1		-	$\vdash$		i –	1.77	$\vdash$	-		
<u></u>	40	Ш				140	Ш		<u> </u>	
1	41	V		]	_	141	1 /	1		"
	42)	1	$\Box$		_	1111	H	٦		
<del>  '</del>	43	v	<del>                                     </del>		<del></del>	142 149 144	$\vdash$	-		-
-		ļ.,			<u> </u>	144	11	_		
L	44	Ш		L_	L.	144	Ŀ			
	45	1	1			149	П			
$\vdash$	46	Η	<del>                                     </del>	-		46	Н	┪	_	
$\vdash$		<del>                                     </del>		$\vdash$		72	$\vdash$	_		
1	47	11_				141	Ŀ			
			1			llis	ΙĪ	1		
	.48	11	1							
		╟	-			17.0	H	7		
	48 49 50	1				147	•	_		

	SYMBOLS
,	Rejected
	Allowed
	(Through numberal) Canceled
+	
N	Non-elected
1	Interference
Α	Appeal
•	Obligated

C	alm				Dat	e //			
	Original					1			
Final	·6			l		-36			1
Œ	- S		1	1		15		1	
	51	V			-	727	ν	<del> </del>	
		<del>-</del>	<del> </del>			וַבָּיו		+	
	52	4		<u> </u>		152	- [_	1_	
	53	П	į	1		153		1	
	54 (55)	Н-				151	7	1	1
_	Č.	Н	<del> </del> -	┼	$\vdash$	150	-	+	<del> </del>
	(55)	Ц.	ļ	<del> </del>		122	4	<del> </del>	ļ
	56					196	Ц.,	1	
	57	4				157			
	58			1		158	$\vdash$	1	
	59	Н	╁	<del> </del>	-		H	┼─	<del> </del>
		H		-		159	$\vdash$	<del> </del>	<u> </u>
	60	Π.				60			l
	61	П		[		161 162 164	П	1	
	62	$\vdash$	<b></b>		_	100	١.	+	· ·
		Н-		<del> </del>		104			├
	63	Ц_	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	169	1	<u> </u>	
	64		1	ļ		164	П	1	1
	65	П				164	$\sqcap$	1	-
_	-	Η-	┼	<del> </del>		101	$\vdash$		
	66		ļ		<u> </u>	160		<del> </del>	ļ
	67	Ш	İ			161	LL		l
	68	1				166 167 168	1		
_	80		<del> </del>		<del>                                     </del>	169	-	1	_
	-		├	-		101	├-├-	+	<del> </del> -
	70	V	ļ	ļ		170	11	1	1
	71	1			i	371	П	1	
	72	1	-	1		172	+	1-	<del>                                     </del>
		H	-	├	├	1.1.	-		
	73	11_				VZJ			
	74	1				174	11		
	75	1				175	П	1	
	76	1	<del>                                     </del>	1	<del>  '</del>	176	$\vdash$	<del> </del>	
_	-		-	├	-	1.2	╀	┼	-
	77	Ц.		I	<u> </u>	ZZ	Ш	<del> </del>	<u> </u>
	78	١١		1		178		1	,
	79	П		Π		179	П		
_	80	├-	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	· · · · · ·	100	<del> \-</del>	+	_
_		<del>                                     </del>	<del> </del>	<b>├</b> ─		180	-	╄	
_	81	Щ	<u></u>			<u> </u>			L
	82	П	-		Γ.	182			
_	83	-	<del> </del>	1-	1	162	Н	1	_
-		<del>                                       </del>		╀		183 184	1-1		<del> </del>
	84	Ц.	ļ	<u> </u>		104	1_1		<u> </u>
	(85)	Ш	L			182			
	86	IT			$\Gamma$	180	П		
$\vdash$	87	H	1	<del> </del>	<del></del> '	187	-	+	1
<u> </u>		₩-	+-	-	<del> </del>	(0/	Н		
	88	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	L_	Щ	188 189	Ш	_	
	89		1		}	189	ıΤ	1	
	90	11-	1	1		190	$\vdash$	1	
		<del>                                     </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	-		H		1
_	91	Ш				191	Ш		
-	92	$\prod_{i=1}^{n}$	1			99) 143 144	17		1
	93	1		Τ-	T	142	1	1	1
<del>-</del> -		+-	+	+		16	1-6-		<del> </del>
	94	Н.	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		14.11	Y	-	
	95	IJ		1.	1		1	1	
	96	П	Г	1				1	
			$\vdash$	<del> </del>	$\vdash$		$\vdash$	+	<del> </del>
	97	<u> </u>	<b> </b>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	L		<u> </u>
	98		1	1	1			1	1
	99	<del>-1-</del>	t -	1	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	+-	-
					-	-	-	+	<del> </del>
	100	W	1	l	ı			1	1

(LEFT INSIDE)

BAR COI	DE LABEL			U.S. PATENT APPLICATION						
SERIAL	NUMBER			FILING DATE	CLASS	GROUP ART UNIT				
01	8/624,958			03/28/96	358	2615				
APPLICANT	RICHARD :	A. LANG, C	AVE CREEK	, AZ.						
	**CONTIN	JING DATA*	*****	*****						
	VERIFIE	THIS	APPLN IS	•	76,542 11/16/					
		_		A DIV OF 07/3	75,182 10/11/9 47,629 05/05/9	89 PAT 5,057,932				
		_	WHICH IS	A CIP OF 07/2	89,776 12/27/	88 PAT 4,963,995				
						,				
						•				
	**FOREIG	•	.ications*	*****						
				TED 05/02/96						
STATE O	PR IY	SHEETS DRAWING	TOTAL CLAIMS	INDEPENDENT CLAIMS	FILING FEE RECEIVED	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.				
	AZ	4	164	12	\$2,310.00	377				
ADDRESS	WILLIAM E HEIN PO BOX 335 LOVELAND CO 80539									
	BURST T	RANSMISSIC	N APPARAT	US AND METHOD FO	R AUDIO/VIDEO	INFORMATION				
TIE .	•	<i>,</i>								
By aut	hority of the	that annex emark Office NTS AND TRADEMA		a true copy from the lication which is ider	e records of the U tified above.	nited States				

	Octobe		ION RECO	RD	• • •		cet Number	" and " and		
Effective	Octobe				0	7	ν/ .\ Λ			
	I FD - P		PATENT APPLICATION FEE DETERMINATION RECORD  Effective October 1, 1995							
			ımn 2)	SMAL	L ENTITY	OR	OTHER SMALL			
NUMBER FI	LED	NUMBER	EXTRA	RATE	FEE		RATE	FEE		
alle success	i ili				375.00	OR		750.00		
164	minus 2	10 = *	144	' x\$11=	1584	OR	x\$22=	<del></del> -		
12		3= *	q	, x39=	351	OR	x78=			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		+125=		OR	+250=			
l is less than zero, e	enter "O" in c	column 2		TOTAL	2310	OR	, TOTAL			
olumn 1)	NDED -	PART II (Column 2)	(Column 3)	SMAL	L ENTITY	OR		THAN ENTITY		
MAINING I		NUMBER	PRESENT EXTRA	RATE	ADDI- TIONAL FEE	<i>,</i>	RATE	ADDI- TIONAL FEE		
Mini	us *	**	=	x\$11=		OR	x\$22=			
Min	us *	***	=	x39≃		OR	x78=			
ATION OF MUL	TIPLE D	EPENDENT CL	AIM	+125=		OR	+250=			
olumn 1)		(Column 2)	(Column 3)			OR	TOTAL ADDIT. FEE			
MAINING AFTER		HIGHEST NUMBER	PRESENT EXTRA	RATE	ADDI- TIONAL FEE		RATE	ADDI- TIONA FEE		
. Min	us *	•*	=	x\$11=		OR	x\$22=			
Mini	us *	***	=	x39=		OR	x78=			
ATION OF MUL	TIPLE D	EPENDENT CL	AIM	+125=		OR	+250=			
olumn 1)		(Column 2)	(Column 3)			OR	TOTAL ADDIT. FEE	777		
MAINING AFTER		HIGHEST NUMBER PREVIOUSLY PAID FOR	PRESENT EXTRA	RATE	ADDI- TIONAL FEE		RATE	ADDI- TIONAI FEE		
Mini	us *	t≜ d <del>e</del> n de	=	x\$11=		OR	x\$22=			
Min	us *	***	=	x39=		OR	x78=			
				+125=		OR	+250=			
s less than the entre reviously Paid For reviously Paid For eviously Paid For	y in column " IN THIS S " IN THIS S	n 2, write "0" in colu SPACE is less than SPACE is less than	umn 3. 20, enter "20." 3, enter "3."	TOTAL	opriate boy in	OR	TOTAL ADDIT, FEE			
	CLAIM PRESENT  I Is less than zero, of the column 1)  CLAIMS AS AME olumn 1)  CLAIMS MAINING AFTER ENDMENT  MIN  CATION OF MULT  COLUMN 1)  CLAIMS MAINING AFTER ENDMENT  MIN  CATION OF MULT  COLUMN 1)  CLAIMS MAINING AFTER ENDMENT  MIN  CATION OF MULT  COLUMN 1)  CLAIMS MAINING AFTER ENDMENT  MIN  CATION OF MULT  CAT	CLAIM PRESENT  1 Is less than zero, enter "0" in a column 1) CLAIMS AS AMENDED - column 1) CLAIMS MAINING AFTER ENDMENT  Minus  FATION OF MULTIPLE D  COLUMN 1) CLAIMS MINUS  MINUS  MINUS  FATION OF MULTIPLE D  COLUMN 1) CLAIMS MINUS   CLAIM PRESENT  1 Is less than zero, onter "0" in column 2  AIMS AS AMENDED - PART !! column 1) (Column 2)  CLAIMS HIGHEST NUMBER PREVIOUSLY PAID FOR  Minus ***  FATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CL.  COlumn 1) (Column 2)  CLAIMS HIGHEST NUMBER PREVIOUSLY PAID FOR  Minus ***  FATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CL.  COLUMN 1) (Column 2)  CLAIMS HIGHEST NUMBER PREVIOUSLY PAID FOR  Minus ***  Minus ***  FATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CL.  COLUMN 1) (Column 2)  CLAIMS HIGHEST NUMBER PREVIOUSLY PAID FOR  MINUS ***   CLAIM PRESENT  1 Is less than zero, onter "0" in column 2  AIMS AS AMENDED - PART II olumn 1) (Column 2) (Column 3)  CLAIMS HIGHEST NUMBER PREVIOUSLY PAID FOR  Minus *** =  FATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM  COlumn 1) (Column 2) (Column 3)  CLAIMS HIGHEST NUMBER PREVIOUSLY PAID FOR  Minus *** =  FATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM  Minus *** =  Minus *** =  FATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM  Column 1) (Column 2) (Column 3)  CLAIMS HIGHEST NUMBER PREVIOUSLY PAID FOR  Minus *** =  M	CLAIM PRESENT  1 is less than zero, onler "0" in column 2  AIMS AS AMENDED - PART !!  Olumn 1) (Column 2) (Column 3)  FATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM  Minus  Mi		Name					

IN THE UNIT , STATES	PATENT AND TRADE ROFFICE PATENT
Commissioner of Patents	Case No. 377 8/624958
and Trademarks	Anticipated Classification #23 +
Box FWC	of this Application:
Washington, D. C. 20231	Class 11000
<b>5</b> 6' min	Subclass 7-2-96
Dear Signature	Prior Application:
EVIT UOO	Examiner H. Nguyen
MAD 3	Art Unit 2615
60 66	
REQUEST TO FILE A	FILE WRAPPER CONTINUING
PATENT APPLICAT	ION UNDER 37 CFR 1.62
and the state of t	
This is a Request for filing a	*Express Mail* mailing label number TB066139964
<u> </u>	Date of Doposit March 28, 1996
$\chi \overline{\chi}$ continuation application	
divisional application	I hereby certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Hail Post Office to
	the United States Postal Service "Express Hail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above
continuation-in-part appli-	and is addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D. C. 20231.
cation (a new Declaration and	
an amendment adding material	William E. Hein
to the specification or drawi	NGS (Typed or printed name of person mailting paper or fee)
and adding claims are enclose	
•	llllera
under 37 CFR 1.62 of pending prior	(Signature of person mailing paper or fee)
application:	Inventors: Richard A. Lang
07/076 540	Nichara A. Lang
Serial No. <u>07/976,542</u>	
Filed on November 16, 1992	4
(Optional Information)	
Title as originally filed AU	DIO/VIDEO RECORDER/TRANSCEIVER
Title as last amended RURST T	RANSMISSION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AUDIO/VIDEO
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	KANDITESTON ATTAKATOS AND TIETHOS TON ASSISTANCE
INFORMATION Licentification of prior fores	on application(s)
	-gir apprioacion(b)
Was priority claimed und	ler 35 U.S.C. 119? yes \ no \ \ no \ \ \ \ \ \ .
	ne following claims in the prior application
(at the time of this Request	before calculating the fee:
☐ Before calculating the filing	g fee, amend the claims in the prior
application (at the time of	
<del>-</del> -	<del>-</del>
_	enclosed Preliminary Amendment.
in accordance with the	Amendment Under Final Rejection
Under 37 CFR 1.116 fil	
entered, a copy of whi	ch is enclosed.
The filing fee is calculated below	J •
<u>-</u>	
1 CLAM3	HER FILED (3) NUMBER EXTRA (4) RATE (3) CALCULATIONS
TOTAL CLAIMS 1	54 -20- 144 ×5 10.00- 5 3168.00
INDEPENDENT	12 -3- 9 ×5 ×0.00- 702.00
MULTIPLE DEPENDENT C	(AlM(s) (if applicable) + \$100.00=
	Total of above Calculations = 4620_00
Reduction by it for filling by If applicable, verified statemen	mail entity (Note 17 CFR 1.9, 1.37, 1.31). 2310.00

Page 1 of 2

, to	XX	A Petition for Extension of Time to Respond to Office Action is enclosed.
		The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees, including those under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17 and 35 U.S.C. 41 which may be required, or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account duplicate copy/copies of this sheet is/are enclosed.
	(XX	A check in the amount of \$_2365.00 is enclosed.
		Amend the specification by inserting before the Background of the Invention section the heading: Cross Reference to Related
Coxe	<u>,</u>	Application, and the paragraph: This application is a KNcontinuation,   divisional,   continuation-in-part of application Serial No. 07/976,542 , filed November 16, 1992 , now abandoned
	XX	A verified statement(s) claiming small entity status [] is/are enclosed [X] was/wexxx filed in the prior application.
	XX	The prior application is assigned of record to Explore Technology, Inc.
	XX	The Power of Attorney in the prior application is to William E. Hein P.O. Box 335, Loveland, Colorado 80539, Registration No. 26,465
		[X] The power appears in the original papers in the prior application.
		Since the power does not appear in the original papers, a copy of the power in the prior application is enclosed.
		Recognize as associate or substitute attorney or agent
		, Registration No,
		Authorization is hereby granted by signature below of applicant or attorney or agent of record.
		The power appears in the original papers in the prior application.
*		Since the power does not appear in the original papers, a copy of the power in the prior application is enclosed.
	XX	Address all future communications to the XX prior, associate, or substitute attorney or agent.
		Address: P.O. Box 335
		Loveland, Colorado 80539
		Send to signator's address shown below.
•	•	March 28, 1996 Date Signature
		Address of Signator: William E. Hein Typed Name
•	•	P.O. Box 335  26,465  Registration No.
		Loveland, Colorado 80539
		Assignee of complete interest
		XX Attorney or agent of record
		Telephone: 970-667-6741

Page 2 of 2



07/976542

IN THE

#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ART UNIT 2615

Examiner H. Nguyen

Richard A. Lang

CASE

284

SERIAL NO. 07/976,542

FILED

November 16, 1992

**SUBJECT** 

BURST TRANSMISSION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AUDIO/VIDEO

INFORMATION (AS AMENDED)

THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

SIR:

March 28, 1996

(970) 667-6741

1 215

Loveland, Colorado

320 BA 05/01/96 07976542

55.00 CK

### PETITION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER 37 C.F.R. 1.136

It is respectfully requested that an extension of time of one months be granted in accordance with the provisions of 37 C.F.R. 1.136 to take the action required in the application identified in caption, as reflected by the papers submitted herewith.

A check in the amount of \$55.00 (small entity) is enclosed herewith in payment of the processing fee associated with this petition.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard A. Lang

William E. Hein

Patent Attorney #26,465

"Supress Mail" mailing label number \_ TB066139964 Date of Deposit March 28, 1996 ...

Rosely certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the United States Pottal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 GPR 1.10 on date indicated above and is addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Teaches thanks Washington, D.C. 20231.

William E. Hein

Typed or present cause of person minutes pay Signature of person mailing paper or for)

18/624958

PATENT APPLICATION SERIAL NO.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE FEE RECORD SHEET

320 BA 05/01/96 08624958 1 101 2,365.00-CK 377 1 201 2,310.00 CK 377

330 JH 04/10/96 08624958 1 101 2,365.00 CK 377



IN THE

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ART UNIT 2615

Examiner H. Nguyen

Richard A. Lang

CASE

377

SERIAL NO. 08/624,958

FILED

March 28, 1996

**SUBJECT** 

BURST TRANSMISSION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AUDIO/VIDEO

INFORMATION (AS AMENDED)

THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

SIR:

#### INFORMATION DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to the provisions of 37 CFR 1.56, 1.97, and 1.98, enclosed herewith are copies of five U.S. patent references that have come to applicant's attention. Enclosed is one sheet of Form PTO-1449 on which these references are cited.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard A. Lang

William E. Hein Patent Attorney #26,465

August 6, 1996 (970) 667-6741 Loveland, Colorado

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Washington, D.C. 20231, on August 6, 1996 Date

> William E. Hein Name of applicant, assigned, of Registered Representative Signatura

> > <u>August 6</u> Date

·									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		γ			1 01 -	
AT B	ET.	OF	P	ΑT	ΕŅ	1T	s,	Ε	UBLICAT	rions,	ATTY. DOCKET NO.		08/624/9	W 8	76110
W.	14	ND		TI	ΙE	R	Í	NF	ORMATIO	Ń	APPLICANT		OUT WENTER	yac o	1012
AUG	Use:	34/	المان cez	ral	. S	ر she	e t	ts	APPLICAN if neces	sary)	Richard A. Lang	]	GROUP	-	
190	16	<u>[:]</u>									March 28, 1996		2615		
PADE	MARK	7								U.S. PATENT	DOCUMENTS				
EXAMINER NITIAL		00	CU	MEN	17 1	NUI	181	ER.	DATE	L	NAME	CLASS	SUBCLASS	FILIN IF APPE	G DATE
Ha)	AA	2	9	8	7	6	1	4	//1961	Roberts et	al.	250	6		
HA)	AB	4	3	0	0	1	6	1	/1981	Haskell		358	142		·
HW,	AC	4	5	2	1	8	0	6	(a) 1985	Abraham		358	86		
DU	AD	4	8	9	7	7	1	7	1/1990	· Hamilton		358	133	3/3	0/88
HI	ΑE	5	0	0	6	9	3	6	4/1991	Hooks, Jr.		358	335	8/1	3/84
	AF		_				L				A STATE OF THE STA				
	AG					L						ļ			
	AH					L	_	Ц							
	ΑI														
	LA														
	AK														
										FOREIGN PATE	NT DOCUMENTS			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		000	CUI	MEN	1 7 1	N U I	488	R	DATE	cou	NTRY	ÇLASS	SUBCLASS	TRANSL YES	NO
	AL														
	АМ														
	AN													95	
	٧٥												- <del>(S</del> )	30VI06	
	AP										·		- Alli	الا الا	
				ro	H	ER	. [	200	CUMENTS	(Including Author,	Title, Date, Pertinent Pa	ges, Etc.,		<b>*</b> \$	
							•							ы Э 🗀	1
	AR								٠,					-	
													•	,	
	AS			•											
				•				-							
	AT												······································	<del></del>	
XAMINE	l								<u> </u>		DATE CONSIDERED	<del></del>	······································		
		14	د.مر	,	D	la.	11	دير	Pl s	,	11/19/97				-

1., 24



UNITED STAYES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office
Address: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS
Washington, D.C. 20231

SERIAL NUMBER FILING DATE	FIRST NAMED APPLICANT	A	TTORNEY DOCKETT NO.	
08/624,958 09/28/96	LANG	R	377	
		NGUYERES	<b>AMINER</b>	
WILLIAM E HEIM	26112/0904	CONTROL LEGISTRE		
PO BOX 335		ART UNIT	PAPER NUMBER	
LOVELAND CO 80539			7 /.	
		26157 DATE MAILED:	24	
EXAMINER	R INTERVIEW SUMMARY RE	CORD	09/04/96	
ll participants (applicant, applicant's representative, PTO pers	sonnel):			
11/2001 11 1	·			
) William Hein	(3)			
Huy Naugen	(4)			
0/20/91	.,			
tate of Interview		•	,	
ype: 🗆 Telephonic 🗡 Personal (copy is given to 🗆 app	olicant □ applicant's representative).		* *	
xhibit shown or demonstration conducted: 🔲 Yes 🖂 No. 1	If yes, brief description:			
Agreement was reached with respect to some or all of the Claims discussed:	·	ned.		
Claims discussed:	·			
Claims discussed:	agreement was reached, or any other of the factor of the substance of the Interview	comments: fac unter Sep minery A minery A mal office greed would render the cla able, a summary thereof m	endment.  Mudment.  Mudment.  Mudment.  Mins allowable must be attached.)	
Description of prior art discussed:  Description of the general nature of what was agreed to if an a greed to indicate to if an a greed to indicate to if an a greed to indicate to if and if an a greed to indicate to if and if an a greed to indicate to if and if an a greed to indicate to if and if an a greed to indicate to if and if an a greed to indicate to if and if an a greed to indicate to if and if an a greed to indicate to if and if an a greed to indicate to indicate to if an a greed to indicate to indicate to if an a greed to indicate to indicate indicate in a greed to indicate indicate indicate indicate indicate indicate in	agreement was reached, or any other of the following of the following of the interview of the contrary, A FORMAL WRITTEN RINTERVIEW (e.g., Items 1-7 on the realth from this interview date to provide a suit of the sinterview date to suit of the sinterv	comments: flag  unter sep  minery from  minery from  minery from  minery thereof m  minery from   endment.  endmen		
Claims discussed:	agreement was reached, or any other of the contrary, A FORMAL WRITTEN RINTERVIEW (e.g., Items 1-7 on the revited from this interview date to provide a utiling any attachments) reflects a competition, and since the cialms are now all	comments: Jac  unter Sep  unter Sep  minary M  minary M  minary M  minary thereof m  ww.  ESPONSE TO THE LAST  verse side of this form). If a statement of the substan  plete response to each of to  owable, this completed for	CLEON TO THE CLEON IS NOT a response to the last Office of the interview. The objections, rejections arm is considered to fulfill the	
Description of prior art discussed:  Description of the general nature of what was agreed to if an a construction of the general nature of what was agreed to if an a construction of the general nature of what was agreed to if an a construction of the general nature of what was agreed to if an a construction of the general nature of what was agreed to if an a construction of the agreed to it and the construction of the general nature of the amendments which would be constructed in the construction of t	agreement was reached, or any other of the contrary, A FORMAL WRITTEN RINTERVIEW (e.g., Items 1-7 on the revited from this interview date to provide a utiling any attachments) reflects a competition, and since the cialms are now all	comments: The water September of the substant	cud nuent.  Cut d nuen.  Cut d nuent.  Cut d nuent.  Cut d nuent.  Cut d nuent.  Cut d	

#### IN THE

#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ART UNIT 2615

Examiner H. Nguyen

Richard A. Lang

CASE

377

SERIAL NO. 08/624.958

FILED

March 28, 1996

SUBJECT

BURST TRANSMISSION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AUDTO/VIDEO

INFORMATION (AS AMENDED)

THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

SIR:

#### REQUEST TO WITHDRAW AS ATTORNEY OF RECORD

The undersigned attorney of record in the above-identified patent application hereby applies to the Commissioner to withdraw as the attorney of record in this application for the reasons set forth below:

- 1. That no Office Action is outstanding in this application.
- 2. That the undersigned attorney has not received payment of his statements dated April 30, 1996, and August 6, 1996, for services previously rendered in connection with this application.
- 3. That the undersigned attorney does not wish to continue to be responsible for this application in view of the fact that he has not been paid for past services.
- 4. Upon approval of this Request to Withdraw as Attorney of Record, kindly direct notice thereof and all future correspondence regarding this application to the applicant: Mr. Richard A. Lang, C/O Instant Video Technologies, Inc., 500 Sansome Street, Suite 503, San Franciso, California 94111. Also kindly notify the undersigned attorney at his address of record:

P.O. Box 335, Loveland, Colorado 80539.

For the reasons set forth above, prompt consideration and approval of this Request to Withdraw as Attorney of Record is earnestly solicited.

Respectfully submitted,

William E. Hein Patent Attorney #26,465

September 10, 1996 (970) 667-6741 Loveland, Colorado



#### IN THE

#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ART UNIT 2615

Examiner H. Nguyen

Richard A. Lang

CASE

1.,32.:

377

SERIAL NO. 08/624,958

FILED

March 28, 1996

SUBJECT

BURST TRANSMISSION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AUDIO/VIDEO INFORMATION (AS AMENDED)

THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

SIR:

#### REQUEST TO WITHDRAW AS ATTORNEY OF RECORD

The undersigned attorney of record in the above-identified patent application hereby applies to the Commissioner to withdraw as the attorney of record in this application for the reasons set forth below:

- 1. That no Office Action is outstanding in this application.
- 2. That the undersigned attorney has not received payment of his statements dated April 30, 1996, and August 6, 1996, for services previously rendered in connection with this application.
- 3. That the undersigned attorney does not wish to continue to be responsible for this application in view of the fact that he has not been paid for past services.
- 4. Upon approval of this Request to Withdraw as Attorney of Record, kindly direct notice thereof and all future correspondence regarding this application to the applicant: Mr. Richard A. Lang, C/O Instant Video Technologies, Inc., 500 Sansome Street, Suite 503, San Franciso, California 94111. Also kindly notify the undersigned attorney at his address of record:

P.O. Box 335, Loveland, Colorado 80539.

For the reasons set forth above, prompt consideration and approval of this Request to Withdraw as Attorney of Record is earnestly solicited.

Respectfully submitted,

William E. Hein Patent Attorney #26,465

September 10, 1996 (970) 667-6741 Loveland, Colorado

200 EAST SEVENTH STREET P. O. Box 335 CHANGED FROM (303) TO (970) OVELAND, COLOHADO BOSSE PHONE (303) 687-6741 FAX (303) 667-6741 On (303) 669-8465 September 10, 1996 VIA: FEDERAL EXPRESS Ölmi (ty/Patent Printing 201 South 23rd Street AKIIngton, Svirginia, 22202 U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 08/624,958 entitled BURST TRANSMISSION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AUDIO/VIDEO INFORMATION (AS AMENDED) filed March 28, 1996 (Case: 377) ladies and Gentlemen: Enclosed in connection with the above-identified patent application are a REQUEST TO WITHDRAW AS ATTORNEY OF RECORD in triplicate and a confirmation postcard. Please carry these documents directly to the office of Mr. Hien H. Phan, Special Program Examiner of Group 2600-Telecommunications. His office is H Building Crystal Park 2, Room 8A37, and his telephone number is 308-7502. Please have the confirmation postcard date stamped and returned to my office. Also enotosed 18 my check in the amount of \$15.00 in payment of your service charge for hand delivery of these documents. Thank you for your kind cooperation and assistance. William E. Hein EH!bh inclosures



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

Richard A. Lang C\O Instant Video Technologies, Inc. 500 Sansome Street, Suite 503 San Francisco, CA 94111

MAILED SEP 1 7 1996 GROUP 2600

Paper No. 26

In re Application of )
Richard A. Lang )
Application No. 08/624,958 )
Filed: March 28, 1996 )
For: BURST TRANSMISSION )
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AUDIO/VIDEO INFORMATION )

DECISION ON REQUEST TO WITHDRAW FROM RECORD

This is a decision on the request to withdraw as attorney under 37 C.F.R. § 1.36, filed September 11, 1996.

A grantable request to withdraw as attorney of record should be submitted in triplicate (original and two copies) and indicate thereon the present mailing addresses of the attorney(s) who is/are withdrawing from the record and of the applicant. The request for withdrawal must be signed by every attorney seeking to withdraw or contain a clear indication that one attorney is signing on behalf of another/others. A request to withdraw will not be approved unless at least 30 (thirty) days would remain between the date of approval and the later of the expiration date of a time to file a response or the expiration date of the maximum time period which can be extended under 37 C.F.R. § 1.136(a).

The request meets all the above listed requirements.

The request is **GRANTED**.

Application No. 08/624,958 On Request To Withdraw

All future communications from the Office will be directed to the above-listed address until otherwise notified by applicant.

Hien H. Phan

Special Program Examiner Group 2600 - Telecommunications

cc: William Hein P.O. Box 335 Loveland, Colorado 80539



# UNITED STAT DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Transmark Office Address: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

٠	
٠	APPLICATION NUMBER   FILING DATE   FIRST NAMED APPLICANT   ATTY, DOCKET NO:
	26N2/0220
	RICHARD A. LANG MOUYEN, N
	CZO INSTANI CTDEO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
	SGG SANSOME STREET, SUITE 503 SAN FRANCISO, CALFORINA 94111 2604 27
	BATE MAILED:
	This is a communication from the examiner in charge of your application.  COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS
	OFFICE ACTION SUMMARY
4	Described to communication (a) filed on 2/2 o 10/
Ų.	Responsive to communication(s) filed on 3/28/196
7	This action is FINAL.
]	Since this application is in condition for allowance except for formal matters, prosecution as to the merits is closed in accordance with the practice under Ex parte Quayle, 1935 D.C. 11; 453 O.G. 213.
/hi 1e	nortened statutory period for response to this action is set to expire
	position of Claims
4	Claim/a 27-1,1 1,3-68, 70-1/2 1/5-129 131-19/6/ara panding in the application
J	Claim(s) 27-41, 43-68, 70-113, 115-129, 131-194/s/are pending in the application.  Of the above, claim(s) Is/are withdrawn from consideration.  Claim(s) Is/are allowed.
٦	Claim(s) Is/are allowed.
7	Claim(s) 27-41, 43-68, 70-113, 115-129 and 131-194 Island relevant.
Ŧ	Claim (s)
ك	Claim(s) is/are objected to.
5	Claim(s) is/are objected to.  Claim(s) are subject to restriction or election requirement.
	Claim(s)is/are objected to.
ומי ומי	Claim(s) Is/are objected to.  Claim(s) are subject to restriction or election requirement.  Dilication Papers
	Claim(s)
	Claim(s)
	Claim(s)
	Claim(s)
	Claim(s) are subject to restriction or election requirement.  See the attached Notice of Draftsperson's Patent Drawing Review, PTO-948.  The drawing(s) filed on is/are objected to by the Examiner.  The proposed drawing correction, filed on is approved disapproved.  The specification is objected to by the Examiner.  The oath or declaration is objected to by the Examiner.
	Claim(s)
	Claim(s) are subject to restriction or election requirement.  See the attached Notice of Draftsperson's Patent Drawing Review, PTO-948.  The drawing(s) filed on is/are objected to by the Examiner.  The proposed drawing correction, filed on is approved disapproved.  The specification is objected to by the Examiner.  The oath or declaration is objected to by the Examiner.
	Claim(s)

Page 2

Art Unit: 2604

#### **DETAILED ACTION**

#### Claim Rejections - 35 USC § 103

- 1. The following is a quotation of 35 U.S.C. 103(a) which forms the basis for all obviousness rejections set forth in this Office action:
  - (a) A patent may not be obtained though the invention is not identically disclosed or described as set forth in section 102 of this title, if the differences between the subject matter sought to be patented and the prior art are such that the subject matter as a whole would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which said subject matter pertains. Patentability shall not be negatived by the manner in which the invention was made.
- Claims 27-41,43-68,70-100, 102-113,115-129 and 131-194 are rejected under 35
   U.S.C. 103(a) as being unpatentable over Izeki et al in view of the admitted prior art in the specification at pages 7-8 and Eggers.

Regarding claims 27, 43, 85, 105, 115, 131, 132, 143, 158-161, 162, 169, 170, 172, 173, 176, 186, 189, 192, and 194, Izeki et al discloses a video and audio recording apparatus, Figs 1-5, for receiving audio/video information, compressing the audio / video information, and storing the compressed audio/video information in a storage means for later selectively retrieving and transmitting the audio/video information to another audio/video apparatus. The apparatus comprises input means (43 and 44) for receiving audio and video information to produce the compressed video and audio information; means (53,52,110) for storing the compressed audio and video information; and editing means (47) for editing the compressed audio/video information and for storing the edited audio or video information in the storage means; and output means (80) for outputting the edited audio/video information away from the audio and video apparatus.

Page 3

Page 32 of 40

Art Unit: 2604

نائجي ا

Izeki et al fails to specifically teach that the compressed audio/video information are the time-compressed audio/video information as recited in claims 27, 43, 55, 85, 105, 115, 131, 132, 143, 162, 173, and 194.

However, it is noted that employing means for time-compressed audio/video information so that the compressed audio/video information can transmitted at high speed (in flash or burst period) and so that to increase the capacity of a storage means is well known in the art and available in market at the time the invention was made as admitted by applicant in the specification, page 7 and 8. Therefore, it would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the a art to employ means for time-compressing audio/video information as an alternative compressing device for the compressing means of Izeki et al to time-compress the audio/video information of Izeki et al in order to increase the transmission speed of the audio/video information as well as to increase the capacity of storing the audio/video information of the storage means.

Further for claims 43, 44, 55, 60, 131, 132 and 148, Izeki et al fails to teach that the audio/video information are compressed video motion programs from library. However, it is noted that audio/video information comprising compressed video motion programs from a video library (Video on demand) or from a broadcast via a tuner and that compressing motion video program are well known in the art, For example, Eggers et al teaches a video library which stores motion programs. Therefore, it would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art to use the audio/video apparatus of Izeki et al to receive the compressed motion programs as an

Serial Number: 08/624,958 Page 4

Art Unit: 2604

alternative video information source to process and store the motion video programs for later viewing.

Regarding claims 48, 50, 51, 62, 83, 105, 133, 138, 134, 135, and 136, Izeki et al fails to specifically teach a decompressing means for decompressing the compressed audio/video information. However, it is noted that using a decompressing means to reverse the compressed audio/video information is well known in the art and as admitted by the applicant in the specification. Therefore, it would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art to employ decompressing means into Izeki et al apparatus to reverse the compressed audio/video information to original audio/video information to accommodate with receiving devices such as a television monitor or recorder device.

Regarding claims 28, 49, 53, 71, 75, 116, 135, 137, 138, 140, and 141, Izeki et al further teaches a monitor (48) for monitoring the editing of the stored audio/video information.

Regarding claims 29,30,37,38,39,41,56,57,77-78, 95, 96, 97, 98, 117, 118, 124, 126, 127, 129,142, 144, 145, 166, 183-185, and 187, Izeki et al fails to teach the use of fiber optic, telephone and microwave to couple to the input port or output port for receiving the audio/video information from a tuner or cable and for transmitting the audio/video information is well known in the art. Therefore, it would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art to use a fiber optic, telephone and microwave line for receiving the audio/video information at the input port and for transmitting the audio /video information from the output port.

Page 5

Art Unit: 2604

Land i

Regarding claims 31, 32, 59, 65, 67, 68, 91, 92, 93, 102, 103, 104, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 112, 119, 120, 146, 147, 154, 155, 156, 164, 165, 179, 180, 188, 190, 191, and 193, Izeki et al fails to specifically teach that the storage means comprises an optical disk, or a WORM memory, or a semiconductor memory, or a bubble memory, or a erasable optical disk, or a CD ROM, or a digital paper. However, employing an optical disk, erasable optical disk, a semiconductor, bubble memory, CD ROM or a digital paper for storing information is well known in the art (See Izeki et al column 7, lines 23-31) and as admitted by the applicant in the specification. Therefore, it would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art to use an optical disk, erasable optical disk, a bubble memory, digital paper, CD ROM, or WORM memory as an alternative storage means of Izeki et al for storing the audio/video information of Izeki et al.

Regarding claims 33 and 34 and further for claims 85, and 172, Izeki et al teaches means for converting the input audio/video information into digital audio/video information and for storing the digital audio/video information (column 3, lines 39-43) and means for converting the digital audio/video information into analog audio/video information (column 5, lines 40-51).

Regarding claims 36, 54, 94, and 182, Izeki et al fails to teach that the audio/video information is taken from a tape recorder. However, it is noted a tape recorder which capable of reproducing audio/video information is well known in the art. Therefore, it would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art to use the input of Izeki et al to receive the audio/video information from a video tape recorder as being an alternative audio/video information source.

Page 6

Art Unit: 2604

Regarding claims 35 and 123, Izeki et al teaches that the input audio/video information supplied from a video camera.

Regarding claims 40 and 128, Izeki et al fails to specifically teaches that the input audio/video information received from computer. However, it is noted that audio/video information which are generated by a computer is well known in the art. Therefore, it would would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art to supply generated audio/video information from a computer as an alternative audio/video information source of Izeki et al.

Regarding claims 61, 63, 70, 73, 75, 79, 80, 82, 84, 87-88, 89, 90, 149, 150, 151, 152, 157, 158, 159, 162, 163, 167, 168, 177, and 178, Izeki et al further teach a removable recorder such as a tape recorder (54) for storing the audio/video information from the storage means.

Regarding claim 86, Izeki et al further discloses a character generating means for generating title associated with the audio/video information by the user but fails to specifically teach that the title is indicating timing information. However, it would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art to use the character generating means of Izeki et al for generating the character indicating the date or time, considered as the claimed timing information, of receiving the audio/video information of Izeki et al through the input by the user (key board)(column 2, lines 65-68).

Regarding claims 99 and 100, Izeki et al further discloses a digital control unit means(41,56) for controlling editing function including memory for storing instruction information to perform editing function but fails to specifically teach that the memory id a ROM

Page 7

Art Unit: 2604

. However, it is noted that employing a ROM for storing necessary instruction information in a control device to control an apparatus is well known in the art. Therefore, it would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art to use well known ROM as an alternative memory for the memory (56) of Izeki et al in order to accurately edit the audio/video information.

3. Claim 101 is rejected under 35 U.S.C. 103(a) as being unpatentable over Izeki et al in view of the admitted prior art in the specification, papers 7-8, and Egger as applied to claim 98 above, and further in view of Muramoto et al.

Izeki et al fails to teach a RGB converter for converting the stored information to RGB format. However, it is noted that employing a RGB converter for converting information into RGB format is well known in the art. For example, Muramoto teaches a RGB converter for converting stored information to RGB format. Therefore it would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art to to employ the well known converter as taught by Muramoto with the apparatus of Izeki for converting the information to RGB format in order to reproduce the RGB format on an appropriate monitor.

#### Conclusion

4. This is a continuation application of applicant's earlier Application No. 07/976,542. All claims are drawn to the same invention claimed in the earlier application and could have been finally rejected on the grounds and art of record in the next Office action if they had been entered

Art Unit: 2604

. . . . .

Page 8

in the earlier application. Accordingly, THIS ACTION IS MADE FINAL even though it is a first action in this case. See MPEP § 706.07(b). Applicant is reminded of the extension of time policy as set forth in 37 CFR 1.136(a).

A shortened statutory period for response to this final action is set to expire THREE MONTHS from the date of this action. In the event a first response is filed within TWO MONTHS of the mailing date of this final action and the advisory action is not mailed until after the end of the THREE-MONTH shortened statutory period, then the shortened statutory period will expire on the date the advisory action is mailed, and any extension fee pursuant to 37 CFR 1.136(a) will be calculated from the mailing date of the advisory action. In no event will the statutory period for response expire later than SIX MONTHS from the date of this final action.

5. Any inquiry concerning this communication or earlier communications from the examiner should be directed to Huy Nguyen whose telephone number is (703) 305-4775 and phone fax number is (703) 308-5399.

THAI TRAN
PRIMARY EXAMINER
GROUP 2600

H.N

February 18, 1997

5-21b

2604 #25/2-224, V.Janes



APPLICANT:

Richard A. Lang

SERIAL NO.:

08/624,958

FILING DATE:

March 28, 1996

TITLE:

Burst Transmission Apparatus and Method for Anglion

Flash Video Information

EXAMINER:

Huy Nguyen

GROUP ART UNIT:

2604

ATTY.DKT.NO.:

P-639

THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

#### REQUEST FOR A TWO MONTH EXTENSION OF TIME

SIR:

Applicant hereby request a two month extension of time in responding to the Patent Office communication mailed February 20, 1997. Enclosed herewith is a check for the \$195.00 filing fee for the extension of time.

Please charge our Deposit Account No. 06-0600 for additional fees that may be incurred. A duplicate copy of this letter is enclosed for this purpose.

08/12/1997 | FPEOPLES 00000104 00524938 01 FC:216 195.00 OP

Respectfully submitted,

Date: 7/18/97

Richard A. Lang

Marc A. Sockol, Reg. No. P-40,823 CARR, DeFILIPPO & FERRELL LLP

2225 East Bayshore Road, Suite 200

Palo Alto, CA 94303 TEL: (415) 812-3407

FAX: (415) 812-3444

#

+

8



APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE	FIRST NAMED APPLICANT	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.
08/624,958	03/28/96 LANG		R 377
en e	t lander om til flede åksemmer til som et. Til state til state	and the second was break to be a second	And the second s
DECHE AND A STATE		L/0903	EXAMINER
RICHARD A. LAI	IDEO TECHNOLOGIES.	INC	NGUYEN.H
500 SANSOME S			ART UNIT PAPER NUMBER
SAN FRANCISO.	CALFORINA 94111	and the second s	2604 29
	National Administration of the second of	and the second of the second o	09/03/97
and the second of the second o		EW SUMMARY	IE MAILED:
المراجع المراج المراجع المراجع المراج	was seen with ye	and the process of the later we	na e sa la ligada di sudana e ligada di pili disana. Para di sa di di di sa sana di sana di sana di sa di sa
Il participants (applicant, applica	int's representative, PTO personnel	). The state of th	en i troni a rambalo di alta e i
Marc Soci	kol	(3)	
Huer Styley	ca	(4)	and Consider the Constitution of the Constitut
ate of Interview 81	29197	the state of the s	and the figure of the state of
	nal (copy is given to applicant	Deputies at a representative	Same of the part of the second
/		•	and the second of the second o
chibit shown or demonstration of	conducted: Yes No If yes, i	orief description:	
greement 🗆 was reached. 🗆	was not reached.		
aim(s) discussed:	porce	200	
aim(s) discussed:	hone	35.5	
	d: none	81111	
	horre.	2111	
lentification of prior art discusse		nent was reached, or any other com-	nments. The annelie
entification of prior art discusse	of what was agreed to if an agreem	nent was reached, or any other con	nments. The applie
lentification of prior art discusse		nent was reached, or any other con	nments: The appelie Heat an FI
entification of prior art discusse		nent was reached, or any other con The Exasumen an S/N/08/62	nmonis: The applic flat an FT 4958 has been
lentification of prior art discusse		nent was reached, or any other con The Exasur'ner an S/N08/62	nments: The application of the Theory of the
elaim(s) discussed:  dentification of prior art discusse  description of the general nature  repair to the factor  repair to the general nature  repair to the factor  Tracky 18, 199	of what was agreed to if an agreem	nent was reached, or any other con The Examiner on S/N/08/62	nments: The application of the Theory of the
lentification of prior art discusse	of what was agreed to if an agreem	nent was reached, or any other con the Eyakunen an S/N08/62	nments The application of the plant and FT 4 958 has been
dentification of prior art discusses	of what was agreed to if an agreem	the Examiner  an S/N/08/62  available, which the examiner agree	Heat all Fi 4958 has been
escription of the general nature  repaired to factor  Turky 18, 199  A fuller description, if necessary ust be attached. Also, where n	of what was agreed to if an agreem	the Examiner  an S/N/08/62  available, which the examiner agree	- Alext ay Fi 4958 has been
rescription of the general nature  repulsible of the general nature  repul	of what was agreed to if an agreem	the Examiner and SINO8/62  available, which the examiner agreed ould render the claims allowable is	Heat all Fi 4958 has been
escription of the general nature  representative  representati	of what was agreed to if an agreem  Left forward  Sathway plical  The copy of the amendments, if o copy of the amendments which we licant to provide a separate record of the copy of the copy of the copy of the copy of the amendments which we licant to provide a separate record of the copy of t	wallable, which the examiner agreed ould render the claims allowable is fithe substance of the interview.	Alast au Fr 4 958 has back sed would render the claims allowable available, a summary thereof must be
entification of prior art discusses escription of the general nature the present to the processory  Afuller description, if necessary ust be attached. Also, where n tached.)  It is not necessary for appl nless the paragraph above has NOT WAIVED AND MUST filed, it it on the paragraph above has NOT WAIVED AND MUST filed.	of what was agreed to if an agreem  Informed  Salts application  In and a copy of the amendments, if o copy of the amendments which we licant to provide a separate record or been checked to indicate to the colclude THE SUBSTANCE OF THE APPLICANT IS GIVEN ONE MONT	available, which the examiner agree ould render the claims allowable is fithe substance of the interview.  INTERVIEW. (See MPEP Section H FROM THIS INTERVIEW DATE	Heat au F7 4 958 has bacen  ged would render the claims allowable a available, a summary thereof must be provided to THE LAST OFFICE ACTI 1713.04), if a response to the last Offi
escription of the general nature  The processory  A fuller description, if necessary test be attached. Also, where n tached.)  It is not necessary for appl It is	of what was agreed to if an agreem  Informed  Sathe application  I, and a copy of the amendments, if o copy of the amendments which we licant to provide a separate record of the checked to Indicate to the copy of the SUBSTANCE OF THE APPLICANT IS GIVEN ONE MONTEW.	available, which the examiner agree ould render the claims allowable is fithe substance of the interview.  A FORMAL WRITTEN RES INTERVIEW (See MPEP Section H FROM THIS INTERVIEW DATE	eed would render the claims allowable available, a summary thereof must be provided to the last Office ACTI 1713.04). If a response to the last Office ACTI TO FILE A STATEMENT OF THE
escription of the general nature  representation of the general nature  relation of prior art discusses  relation of the general nature	of what was agreed to if an agreem  Informed	available, which the examiner agree ould render the claims allowable is fithe substance of the interview.  The substance of the claims are substance the claims are substance.	Heat au F7 4 958 has bacen  ged would render the claims allowable a available, a summary thereof must be provided to THE LAST OFFICE ACTI 1713.04), if a response to the last Offi
escription of the general nature  representation of the general nature  representation  A fuller description, if necessary  just be attached. Also, where nature  trached.)  It is not necessary for appl  Inless the paragraph above has  S NOT WAIVED AND MUST INC  ction has are ready been filed, a  UBSTANCE OF THE INTERVIE  UBSTANCE OF THE INTERVIE  Since the Examiner's inter  rejections and requirement  is considered to fulfill the rethe interview unless box 1	of what was agreed to if an agreem  Informed	available, which the examiner agreed outline the claims allowable is the substance of the interview.  The substance of the claims at the claims at the substance of the claims at the substance of the claims at the substance of the substance of the claims at the substance of the substanc	eed would render the claims allowable a valiable, a summary thereof must be provided in the last office action 713.04). If a response to the last office action of the STATEMENT OF THE response to each of the objections, re now allowable, this completed form
escription of the general nature rescription of the general nature rescription of the general nature rescription of the general nature rescription, if necessary ust be attached. Also, where natached.  It is not necessary for application has are ready bear filed, also has a ready bear filed, bushfance of the interview unless box 1.  In the Examiner's interrelections and requirement is considered to fulfill the nature relections and requirements. In the interview unless box 1.	of what was agreed to if an agreem to the formula of the amendments, if o copy of the amendments which we leant to provide a separate record of the conclude the substance of the conclude the substance of the conclude the substance of the substance of the substance of the last Of esponse requirements of the last Of above is also checked.	available, which the examiner agreed outline the claims allowable is the substance of the interview.  The substance of the claims at the claims at the substance of the claims at the substance of the claims at the substance of the substance of the claims at the substance of the substanc	eed would render the claims allowable a valiable, a summary thereof must be provided in the last office action 713.04). If a response to the last office action of the STATEMENT OF THE response to each of the objections, re now allowable, this completed form
entification of prior art discusses escription of the general nature the process of the general nature of the process of the process of the general nature of the process o	of what was agreed to if an agreem to the formula of the amendments, if o copy of the amendments which we leant to provide a separate record of the conclude the substance of the conclude the substance of the conclude the substance of the substance of the substance of the last Of esponse requirements of the last Of above is also checked.	available, which the examiner agreed outline the claims allowable is the substance of the interview.  The substance of the claims at the claims at the substance of the claims at the substance of the claims at the substance of the substance of the claims at the substance of the substanc	eed would render the claims allowable a valiable, a summary thereof must be provided in the last office action 713.04). If a response to the last office action of the STATEMENT OF THE response to each of the objections, re now allowable, this completed form
entification of prior art discusses escription of the general nature of the prior art discusses the prior of the general nature of the prior of the general nature of the prior of the prio	of what was agreed to if an agreem to the formula of the amendments, if o copy of the amendments which we leant to provide a separate record of the conclude the substance of the conclude the substance of the conclude the substance of the substance of the substance of the last Of esponse requirements of the last Of above is also checked.	available, which the examiner agreed outline the claims allowable is the substance of the interview.  The substance of the claims at the claims at the substance of the claims at the substance of the claims at the substance of the substance of the claims at the substance of the substanc	eed would render the claims allowable a valiable, a summary thereof must be provided in the last office action 713.04). If a response to the last office action of the STATEMENT OF THE response to each of the objections, re now allowable, this completed form

#### Manual of Patent Examining Procedure, Section 713.04 Substance of Interview must Be Made of Record

A complete written statement as to the substance of any face-to-face or telephone interview with regard to an application must be made of record in the application, whether or not an agreement with the examiner was reached at the interview.

#### §1.133 Interviews

(b) In every instance where reconsideration is requested in view of an interview with an examiner, a complete written statement of the reasons presented at the riview as warranting favorable action must be filed by the applicant. An interview does not remove the necessity for response to Office action as specified in §§ 1.111,1.135. (35 U.S.C.132)

The action of the Patent and Trademark Office cannot be based exclusively on the william record in the Office that record he itself incomplete through the failure to record the substance of interviews.

It is the responsibility of the applicant or the attorney or agent to make the substance of an interview of record in the application file, unless the examiner indicates the or she will do so. It is the examiner's responsibility to see that such a record is made and to correct material inaccuracies which bear directly on the question of patontability.

Examiners must complete a two-sheet carbon interleaf interview Summary Form for each interview held after January 1, 1978 where a matter of substance has been discussed during the interview by checking the appropriate boxes and filling in the blanks in neat handwritten form using a ball point pen. Discussions regarding only procedural matters, directed sotely to restriction requirements for which interview recordation is otherwise provided for in Section 812.01 of the Manual of Patent Examining Procedure, or pointing out typographical errors or unreadable script in Office actions or the like, are excluded from the Interview recordation procedures

The Interview Summary Form shall be given an appropriate paper number, placed in the right hand portion of the file, and listed on the "Contents" list on the file wrapper. The docket and serial register cards need not be updated to reflect interviews. In a personal interview, the duplicate copy of the Form is removed and given to the applicant (or attorney or agent) at the conclusion of the interview. In the case of a telephonic interview, the copy is mailed to the applicant's correspondence address either with or prior to the next official communication. If additional correspondence from the examiner is not likely before an allowance or if other circumstances dictate, the Form should be malled promptly after the telephonic interview rather than with the next official communication.

The Form provides for recordation of the following information:

- Serial Number of the application Name of applicant Name of examiner

- Name of examiner
   Date of interview
   Type of Interview (personal or telephonic)
   Name of participant(s)) (applicant, attorney or agent, etc.)
   An indication whether or not an exhibit was shown or a demonstration conducted
   An identification of the claims discussed
   An identification of the specific prior and discussed
   An identification of the specific prior and discussed
   An indication whether an agreement was reached and if so, a description of the general nature of the agreement (may be by attachment of a copy of amendments or claims agreed as being allowable). (Agreements as to allowability are tentative and do not restrict further action by the examiner to the
- The signature of the examiner who conducted the interview Names of other Patent and Trademark Office personnel present.

The Form also contains a statement reminding the applicant of his responsibility to record the substance of the interview.

It is desireable that the examiner orally remind the applicant of his obligation to record the substance of the interview in each case unless both applicant and examiner agree that the examiner will record same. Where the examiner agrees to record the substance of the interview, or when it is adequately recorded on the Form or in an attachment to the Form, the examiner should check a box at the bottom of the Form informing the applicant that he need not supplement the Form by submitting a separate record of the substance of the interview.

It should be noted, however, that the Interview Summary Form will not normally be considered a complete and proper recordation of the interview unless it includes, or is supplemented by the applicant or the examiner to include, all of the applicable items required below concaming the substance of the interview:

A complete and proper recordation of the substance of any interview should include at least the following applicable items:

- A complete and proper recordation of the substance of any interview should include at least the following applicable items:

  1) A brief description of the nature of any exhibit shown or any demonstration conducted,

  2) an identification of the claims discussed,

  3) an identification of the principal proposed amendments of a substantive nature discussed, unless these are already described on the interview Summary Form completed by the examiner.

  5) a brief identification of the general thrust of the principal arguments presented to the examiner. The identification of arguments need not be lengthy or elaborate. A verbation or highly detailed description of the arguments is not required. The identification of the arguments is sufficient if the general nature or thrust of the principal arguments made to the examiner can be understood in the context of the application file. Of course, the applicant may desire to emphasize and fully describe those arguments which he feels were or might be persuasive to the examiner.

  6) a general indication of any other pertinent matters discussed, and

  7) if appropriate, the general results or outcome of the interview unless already described in the Interview Stimmary Form completed by the examiner.

Examiners are expected to carefully review the applicant's record of the substance of an interview. If the record is not complete or accurate, the examiner will give the applicant one month from the date of the notifying letter or the remainder of any period for response, whichever is longer, to complete the response and thereby avoid abandonment of the application (37 CER.1,135(c)).

#### Examiner to Check for Accuracy

Applicant's summary of what took place at the interview should be carefully checked to determine the accuracy of any argument or statement attributed to the examiner during the interview. If there is an inaccuracy and it bears directly on the question of patentability, it should be pointed out in the next Office letter. If the claims are allowable for other reasons of record, the examiner should send a letter setting forth his or her version of the statement attributed to him. If the record is complete and accurate, the examiner should place the indication "interview record OK" on the paper recording the aubstance of the interview along with the date and

"U.S. GPO; 1998-404-486/40513